## ONE HUNDRED FOURTH LEGISLATURE

## SECOND SESSION

## **LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 481**

Introduced by Harr, 8; Krist, 10; McCollister, 20.

WHEREAS, Brother Mike Wilmot, on behalf of Gesu Housing, has received a 2016 Community Excellence Award in recognition of his excellent work in serving the community; and

WHEREAS, this award, presented by the City of Omaha during the celebration of National Community Development Week, honors contributions to the quality of life and overall health of Omaha neighborhoods; and

WHEREAS, Gesu Housing earned this honor by making home ownership accessible for low and moderate income families in North Omaha; and

WHEREAS, Gesu Housing plays a vital role in addressing poverty and neighborhood decline by building high-quality homes that are energy efficient and affordable.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FOURTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates Brother Mike Wilmot and Gesu Housing for receiving a 2016 Community Excellence Award.
- 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Brother Mike Wilmot and Gesu Housing.